
 

TUPELO CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL 

CALLED MEETING 

AUGUST 22, 2023 AT 4:00 PM 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS | CITY HALL 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER:                     COUNCIL PRESIDENT TRAVIS BEARD 

ROUTINE AGENDA 

1. IN THE MATTER OF DECLARING EMERGENCY AND AWARDING CONTRACT TO 

COOK COGGIN ENGINEERS FOR BRIDGE #202 US 278/WEST MAIN STREET 

2. IN THE MATTER OF REQUEST TO REJECT BID # 2023-036WL (B&B SEWER 

REPLACEMENT) JT  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

ADJOURNMENT 

- 1 -



 
AGENDA REQUEST  

 

 

TO:  Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Todd Jordan, Mayor 

DATE August 21, 2023 

SUBJECT:  IN THE MATTER OF DECLARING EMERGENCY AND AWARDING 

CONTRACT TO COOK COGGIN ENGINEERS FOR BRIDGE #202 US 

278/WEST MAIN STREET 
  

 

Request:  

 

- 2 -

1.



COOK COGGIN ENGINEERS, INC.

CONSULTANTS

August 16, 2023 

Mayor Todd Jordan 
71 East Troy Street 
Tupelo, MS 38804 

CITY OF TUPELO – BRIDGE# 202 US 278/WEST MAIN STREET 

Upon recent inspection of the bridge by Cook Coggin Engineers, Inc. and Neel-Schaffer, Inc., 
numerous defects and maintenance needs were identified. Cook Coggin and Neel-Schaffer 
engineers concluded that the structural integrity was compromised for the loadings it is currently 
experiencing and should be closed until further assessment can be conducted to determine a plan 
for repairs and/or replacement. 

John Mark Weeden, P.E. 
Principal 

- 3 -

1.



- 4 -

1.



- 5 -

1.



- 6 -

1.



- 7 -

1.



- 8 -

1.



- 9 -

1.



- 10 -

1.



- 11 -

1.



- 12 -

1.



- 13 -

1.



- 14 -

1.



- 15 -

1.



- 16 -

1.



 
AGENDA REQUEST  

 

 

TO:  Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Johnny Timmons, Manager TW&L 

DATE August 22, 2023 

SUBJECT:  IN THE MATTER OF REQUEST TO REJECT BID # 2023-036WL (B&B 

SEWER REPLACEMENT) JT  
  

 

Request:  

 

I request that bid no. 2023-036WL (B&B Sewer Replacement) be rejected at the special-called 

meeting on Tuesday, August 22, 2023 for the following reason: 

 

The lowest bid received was from Paul Smithey Construction Company in the amount of 

$3,541,977.88. This bid is 10.69% above the engineer’s estimate of $3,200,000.00. Therefore, 

since this bid exceeds the engineer’s estimate more than 10%, it should be rejected and rebid as 

recommended by Cook Coggin Engineers. 

 

 
 

- 17 -

2.



3-09394
BID NO. 

703 C

CITY OF
Attn:  M
71 East 
Tupelo, 

CITY OF
SRF PRO

Subsequ
tabulatio

The lowe
amount 

The engi
estimate
Owner s

David M
Principal

Copy to:

4 

Crossover R

F TUPELO 
Mayor Todd J

Troy Street
MS 38804 

F TUPELO SR
OJECT NO. 

uent to rece
on of the bid

est bid rece
of $3,541,9

ineer’s estim
e by 10.69%
should consi

. Long, P.E
 

:   Paul S
P.O. B

 2023-036WL

Road • Tupe

Jordan 
t 

SRF FY22 B&
 C280 855-

ipt and ope
ds is attache

eived was su
977.88. 

mate was $
%.  Given th
ider rejectin

. 

Smithey Co
Box 357, Be

elo, MS 38

&B SEWER 
08, BID N

ning of the 
ed for refere

ubmitted by

3,200,000
hat the low 
ng all bids an

nst. Compa
elden, MS 3

801 • (662

 REPLACEM
OO. 2023-36

 bids, CCE r
ence. 

y Paul Smith

.00.  The lo
bid exceeds
nd re-advert

any, Inc., AT
38826 

2) 842-7381

MENT 
WL 

reviewed an

hey Constru

ow bid exce
s the estima
tise the proj

TTN:  Mr. W

1 / FAX (66

nd tabulated

uction Comp

eds the eng
ate more th
ject. 

Wesley Nels

2) 844-456

d the bids.  

pany, Inc. in

gineer’s 
an 10%, th

on, Presiden

64 

A 

n the 

e 

nt, 

- 18 -

2.



- 19 -

2.



Thursday, August 17, 2023
City of Tupelo, 71 East Troy St., Tupelo, MS 38804

Item Unit Unit Unit
No. Item Quantity Unit Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount

1 Construction Record Documents 1 LS  $                14,910.00 14,910.00$                 1,000.00$                   1,000.00$                   30,000.00$                30,000.00$               

2 BNSF Railroad General & Flagging Requirements 1 LS  $                53,250.00 53,250.00$                 38,423.00$                 38,423.00$                 35,000.00$                35,000.00$               

3 Temporary Silt Fence 1,000 LinFt  $                          7.46 7,460.00$                   5.00$                          5,000.00$                   4.00$                         4,000.00$                 

4 Wattles 100 LinFt  $                          8.52 852.00$                      50.00$                        5,000.00$                   12.00$                       1,200.00$                 

5 Mobilization 1 LS  $              106,500.00 106,500.00$               200,000.00$               200,000.00$               75,000.00$                75,000.00$               

6 Seeding & Mulching 10,917 LinFt  $                          3.73 40,720.41$                  $                          4.00 43,668.00$                  $                         1.00 10,917.00$               

7 Riprap, 200lb 180 Ton  $                      101.18 18,212.40$                  $                        90.00 16,200.00$                  $                       65.00 11,700.00$               

8 Crushed Stone Resurfacing 100 CuYd 101.18$                      10,118.00$                 90.00$                        9,000.00$                   100.00$                     10,000.00$               

9 Sewer Line Cleaning 3,335 LinFt 7.46$                          24,879.10$                 6.00$                          20,010.00$                 6.00$                         20,010.00$               

10 Sewer Line Television Inspection 3,335 LinFt 3.20$                          10,672.00$                 1.00$                          3,335.00$                   1.20$                         4,002.00$                 

11 Sewer Line Smoke Testing 3,335 LinFt 3.20$                          10,672.00$                 1.00$                          3,335.00$                   1.20$                         4,002.00$                 

12 Root Cutting 1,668 LinFt 6.39$                          10,658.52$                 5.00$                          8,340.00$                   4.80$                         8,006.40$                 

13 Protruding Tap Removal 6 Each 452.63$                      2,715.78$                   300.00$                      1,800.00$                   300.00$                     1,800.00$                 

14 12" CIPP Lining 2,735 LinFt 75.62$                        206,820.70$               70.00$                        191,450.00$               73.20$                       200,202.00$            

15 15" CIPP Lining 450 LinFt 89.46$                        40,257.00$                 80.00$                        36,000.00$                 86.40$                       38,880.00$               

16 Service Reinstatement (CIPP) 22 Each 2.13$                          46.86$                        1.00$                          22.00$                        1.20$                         26.40$                      

17
Post Construction CCTV Inspection (New GSL per 33 31 01.  This item does not apply to Pre/Post 
CCTV for CIPP Lining 33 01 31-72) 616 LinFt 6.92$                          4,262.72$                   5.00$                          3,080.00$                   5.40$                         3,326.40$                 

18 30" x 0.375" Bored Steel Encasement (Dry Method) for 18" GSL @ Roadway Crossing 580 LinFt 1,084.17$                   628,818.60$               900.00$                      522,000.00$               1,376.00$                  798,080.00$            

19 20" x 0.344" Bored Steel Encasement (Dry Method) for 12" GSL @ Railroad Crossing 100 LinFt 1,041.57$                   104,157.00$               700.00$                      70,000.00$                 1,122.00$                  112,200.00$            

20 18" x 0.281" Bored Steel Encasement (Dry Method) for 8" GSL @ Railroad Crossing 100 LinFt 1,041.57$                   104,157.00$               700.00$                      70,000.00$                 1,122.00$                  112,200.00$            

21 48" Manhole Replacement, 0-6' (Sealed Lid) (Includes Ex. MH Removal) 2 Each 7,029.00$                   14,058.00$                 5,200.00$                   10,400.00$                 5,300.00$                  10,600.00$               

22 60" Manhole Replacement, 0-6' (Sealed Lid) (Includes Ex. MH Removal) 1 Each 8,839.50$                   8,839.50$                   8,000.00$                   8,000.00$                   7,000.00$                  7,000.00$                 

23 48" Manhole, 0-6' (Vented Lid) 50 Each 5,325.00$              266,250.00$           5,200.00$              260,000.00$           4,300.00$              215,000.00$         
24 48" Manhole, 0-6' (Sealed Lid) 3 Each 5,325.00$              15,975.00$            5,200.00$              15,600.00$            4,300.00$              12,900.00$           
25 48" Manhole, Extra Depth 185.2 VertFt 266.25$                 49,309.50$            500.00$                 92,600.00$            305.00$                 56,486.00$           
26 60" Manhole, Extra Depth 2.7 VertFt 431.33$                 1,164.59$              1,200.00$              3,240.00$              400.00$                 1,080.00$            
27 Connection to Existing Manhole 2 Each 1,597.50$              3,195.00$              3,200.00$              6,400.00$              1,000.00$              2,000.00$            
28 Manhole Abandonment 34 Each 798.75$                 27,157.50$            1,600.00$              54,400.00$            500.00$                 17,000.00$           
29 Manhole Removal 1 Each 1,917.00$              1,917.00$              3,300.00$              3,300.00$              1,000.00$              1,000.00$            
30 Elevated GSL Removal 614 LinFt 31.95$                   19,617.30$            14.00$                   8,596.00$              20.00$                   12,280.00$           
31 Flowable Fill Grout for GSL Abandonment 40.3 CuYd 479.25$                 19,313.78$            1,600.00$              64,480.00$            500.00$                 20,150.00$           
32 12" SDR 26 Gravity Sewer Line Replacement, All Depths 1,005 LinFt 90.83$                   91,284.15$            100.00$                 100,500.00$           86.00$                   86,430.00$           
33 18" PS 115 Gravity Sewer Line Replacement, All Depths 197 LinFt 140.84$                 27,745.48$            150.00$                 29,550.00$            122.50$                 24,132.50$           
34 21" PS 115 Gravity Sewer Line Replacement, All Depths 60 LinFt 185.76$                 11,145.60$            210.00$                 12,600.00$            173.50$                 10,410.00$           
35 8" SDR 26 Gravity Sewer Line, All Depths 442 LinFt 46.36$                   20,491.12$            80.00$                   35,360.00$            63.00$                   27,846.00$           
36 10" SDR 26 Gravity Sewer Line, All Depths 162 LinFt 59.70$                   9,671.40$              90.00$                   14,580.00$            76.00$                   12,312.00$           
37 12" SDR 26 Gravity Sewer Line, All Depths 1,488 LinFt 74.86$                   111,391.68$           95.00$                   141,360.00$           86.00$                   127,968.00$         
38 18" PVC PS115 Gravity Sewer Line, All Depths 6,585 LinFt 124.86$                 822,203.10$           100.00$                 658,500.00$           122.50$                 806,662.50$         
39 8" Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sewer Line 44 LinFt 83.22$                   3,661.68$              130.00$                 5,720.00$              85.00$                   3,740.00$            
40 12" Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sewer Line 401 LinFt 112.69$                 45,188.69$            140.00$                 56,140.00$            96.00$                   38,496.00$           
41 18" Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sewer Line 1,175 LinFt 169.93$                 199,667.75$           160.00$                 188,000.00$           130.00$                 152,750.00$         
42 8" Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sewer Line thru Encasement 100 LinFt 61.92$                   6,192.00$              80.00$                   8,000.00$              90.00$                   9,000.00$            
43 12" Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sewer Line thru Encasement 100 LinFt 91.39$                   9,139.00$              110.00$                 11,000.00$            111.00$                 11,100.00$           
44 18" Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sewer Line thru Encasement 580 LinFt 143.31$                 83,119.80$            150.00$                 87,000.00$            165.00$                 95,700.00$           
45 Top Soil Restoration 4,409 LinFt 10.65$                   46,955.85$            14.00$                   61,726.00$            10.00$                   44,090.00$           
46 18" Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sewer Line (Elevated Long Span Pipe @ Creek Crossings) 252 LinFt 217.86$                 54,900.72$            550.00$                 138,600.00$           765.00$                 192,780.00$         
47 Concrete Saddle Support 9 Each 2,662.50$              23,962.50$            6,300.00$              56,700.00$            3,500.00$              31,500.00$           
48 Concrete for Pile (10 HP 42) Support 15.4 CuYd 1,810.50$              27,881.70$            1,500.00$              23,100.00$            1,625.00$              25,025.00$           
49 10 HP 42 Pile Support 126 LinFt 463.90$                 58,451.40$            700.00$                 88,200.00$            286.00$                 36,036.00$           
50 Crushed Stone Foundation Stabilization 149 CuYd 106.50$                 15,868.50$            85.00$                   12,665.00$            100.00$                 14,900.00$           
51 Select Borrow Material 490 CuYd 25.56$                   12,524.40$            28.00$                   13,720.00$            30.00$                   14,700.00$           
52 12"x4" or 6" PVC Tee or Wye 3 Each 1,443.08$              4,329.24$              2,000.00$              6,000.00$              900.00$                 2,700.00$            
53 18"x4" or 6" PVC Tee or Wye 5 Each 3,351.56$              16,757.80$            4,000.00$              20,000.00$            2,500.00$              12,500.00$           
54 4" Service Line Connection to Manhole 2 Each 532.50$                 1,065.00$              1,500.00$              3,000.00$              1,000.00$              2,000.00$            
55 6" Service Line Connection to Manhole 2 Each 639.00$                 1,278.00$              1,600.00$              3,200.00$              1,000.00$              2,000.00$            
56 4" PVC Cleanout 5 Each 165.08$                 825.40$                 900.00$                 4,500.00$              200.00$                 1,000.00$            
57 6" PVC Cleanout 2 Each 197.03$                 394.06$                 1,000.00$              2,000.00$              1,500.00$              3,000.00$            
58 4" PVC Service Line, Sch. 40 100 LinFt 17.02$                   1,702.00$              40.00$                   4,000.00$              40.00$                   4,000.00$            
59 6" PVC Service Line, Sch. 40 60 LinFt 21.31$                   1,278.60$              45.00$                   2,700.00$              50.00$                   3,000.00$            
60 Connection to Existing Service 7 Each 852.00$                 5,964.00$              1,700.00$              11,900.00$            500.00$                 3,500.00$            

TOTAL BASE BID  3,541,977.88$        3,575,000.00$        3,635,326.20$      

32 00 00  EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS

33 00 00  UTILITIES

BASE BID

#12345  ENSCOR, LLC
5566 Commander Drive
Arlington, TN  38002

01 00 00  GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

31 00 00  EARTHWORK

Poplar Bluff, MO  63902

#11703  KAJACS Contractors, Inc.
P.O. Box 969 

TABULATION OF BIDS
TUPELO SRF FY22 B&B SEWER REPLACEMENT
CITY OF TUPELO
3-09394

Belden, MS  38826

#4370  Paul Smithey Const. Co., Inc.
P.O. Box 357

09394 Tupelo  Bid Tabulation 8/17/2023 1

- 20 -

2.



Paul Smithey Construction Company, Inc. 
PO Box 357 
Belden, MS 38826 

Certificate of Responsibility Number 
04370-MC 

Bid To: City of Tupelo 
71 East Troy St. 
Tupelo, MS 
Lee County, MS 

Bid For: Tupelo SRF FY22 

B&B Sewer Replacement 

- 21 -

2.



BIO BOND 
Paul Smithey 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned·, Construction co. , Inc: 

as Principal, and ___ T_h_e_G_ra'"'"y_C_a_su_a~lty~&_S_u_re_.ty_C_o_m..._p_an_.y'-----------------

as Surety, are hereby held and firmly bound unto _c_ity'---of_T_u'-pe_10_._M_s _________ _ 

as owner in the penal sum of _F_iv_e_p_e_rc_e_nt_o_f_am_o_u_n_t b_id~(5_%~)----------~---

for the payment of w!iich, well 

and truly to be made, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, 

administrators, successors and assigns. 

Signed, this .17th day of ___ A_u_g_us_t __ __,. ___ , 2023, 

The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to 

CITY OF TUPELO a certain Bid, attached hereto and hereby made .a part nereof to .enter 

into contract. in writing ~ for the TUPELO SRF FY22 B&B SEWER REPLACEMENT, SRF 

PROJECT NO. C280 855-DB.-

NOW; THEREFORE, 

(.a) If said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate, 

(b) If said Bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall execute and deliver a contract 

in the Form of Contract attached hereto (properly completed in accordance with 

said Bid) and shall furnish a bond for his faithful performance of said contract, 

and for the payment of all persons performing labor or fumishing .materials in 

connection therewith, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement 

created by the acceptance of satd Bid, then this obligation shall be void, 

otherwise the same re.main in force and effect; it being expressly understood and 

agreed that the liability of the Surety for any arid all claims hereunoer shall, in :no 

09394 

2023.04.10 

00 43 13 Bid Bond ~ SRF Sewer 

Page 1 of 2 

- 22 -

2.



~--

event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated . 

The Surety, for value rec.eived, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said 

Surety and its bond sh;:311 be in no way impaired or affected t:>y any extension of the time 

within which the Owner may accept such Bid ; and said Surew does hereby waive notice pf 

any such extension. 

IN WITNES.S WHEREOF, the Principal and the Surety have hereunto set their hands and. 

seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate s.eals to be hereto 

affixed and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, the day and year first set 

forth above. 

_:"""':~_u,_S_m- it .... ~"'-ey-=-C-on_s....,tru""c-t-io_n_C_o_ .• _,n_c_. --------- (LS.) 

Principal 

The Gray Casualty & Surety Company 

Surety 

SEAL 

1MPO"P.J A NT , Surety compani.es executing BONDS must appear on the Tre<1sury 
Dep?r.t·1:n9nt's most current list (Circular 570 as amended) and be authorized to transact 
bus_m_e:5~ in the State where the project is located. 

09394 

2023.04.10 

00 43 13 Bid Bond - SRF Sewer 

Page 2 of 2 

- 23 -

2.



Harris Madden Powell Stallings and Brown 

08/10/2023 13:07 2123556016048 

THE GRAY INSURANCE COMPANY 
THE GRAY CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY 

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY 

Bond Number: Bid Bond Principal: Paul Smithey Construction Co., Inc. 

Project: Tupelo SRF FY22 B&B Sewer Replacement 

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT The Gray Insurance Company and The Gray Casualty & Surety Company, corporations duly 
organized and existing under the laws of Louisiana, and having their principal offices in Metairie, Louisiana, do hereby make, constitute, and 
appoint: Joseph Madden ill, Richard L. Powell, Richard L. Powell Jr., Mark E. Harris, Keith W. Brown, Tona Jo Hunter, Cooper W. 
Permenter, Daniel B. Dickens, and Ric Stallings of Memphis, Tennessee jointly and severally on behalf of each of the Companies named 
above its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its deed, bonds, or other writings 
obligatory in the nature of a bond, as surety, contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, 
provided that no bond or undertaking or contract ofsuretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of$25,000,000.00. 

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of 
Directors of both The Gray Insurance Company and The Gray Casualty & Surety Company at meetings duly called and held on the 26th day of 
June, 2003. 

"RESOLVED, that the President, Executive Vice President, any Vice President, or the Secretary be and each or any of them hereby is authorized to 
execute a power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, 
undertakings, and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them is hereby authorized to attest to the execution of such Power of Attorney, and 
to attach the seal of the Company; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney orto any 
certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be 
binding upon the Company now and in the future when so affixed with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Gray Insurance Company and The Gray Casualty & Surety Company have caused their official seals to be hereinto 
affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this 4th day ofNovember, 2022. 

By: 

State ofLouisiana 
ss: 

Parish of Jefferson 

~~ 
Michael T. Gray 

President 
The Gray Insurance Company 

Cullen S. Piske 
President 

The Gray Casualty & Surety Company 

On this 4th day ofNovember, 2022, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Michael T. Gray, President of The Gray Insurance 
Company, and Cullen S. Piske, President of The Gray Casualty & Surety Company, personally known to me, being duly sworn, acknowledged 
that they signed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the seals of the companies as officers of, and acknowledged said instrument to be the 
voluntary act and deed, of their companies. 

Lelgh -A.nne Henican 
Notary Public 

Notary fl) No, 92653 
Orleans Parish, Louisians 

Leigh Anne Henican 
Notary Public, Parish of Orleans State of Louisiana 
My Commission is for Life 

I, Mark S. Manguno, Secretary of The Gray Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and forgoing is a true and correct copy ofa 
Power of Attorney given by the companies, which is still in full force and effect. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and 
affixed the seals of the Company this 17th day of August , 2023 

I, Leigh Anne Henican, Secretary of The Gray Casualty & Surety Company, do hereby certify that the above and forgoing is a true and correct 
copy ofa Power of Attorney given by the companies, which is still in full force and effect. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand 
and afftxed the seals of the Company this 17th day of August , 2023 

- 24 -

2.



BID FORM 

Proposal of l?ttt,/Sm J/1,e.,'I! Conff. eo Prc. (hereinafter called "BIDDER"), organized 

and existing under the Caws of the 
1

State of /Y) 155 J:55J/f}i doing 

business as Cf C.01.f;a.f,,i- * to the CITY OF TUPELO, (hereinafter 

called "OWNER"). 

In compliance with your Advertisement for BIDS, BIDDER hereby proposes to perform all 

WORK for the construction of TUPELO SRF FY22 B&B SEWER REPLACEMENT, SRF 

PROJECT NO. C280 855-08 in strict accordance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, 

within the time set forth therein, and at the prices stated below. 

By submission of this BID, each BIDDER certifies, and in the case of a joint BID each party 

thereto certifies as to his own organization, that this BID has been arrived at 

independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter 

relating to this BID with any other BIDDER or with any competitor. 

BIDDER hereby agrees to commence WORK under this contract on or before a date to be 

specified in the NOTICE TO PROCEED and to fully complete the PROJECT within 240 

consecutive calendar days. BIDDER further agrees to pay as liquidated damages in the 

amount of $500.00 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as provided in Section 

15.9 of the General Conditions. 

BIDDER acknowledges receipt of the following ADDENDA 

ft~lA.tv\-1 $-JS-- :l..3 

*Insert "a corporation", "a partnership", or "an individual" as applicable. 

SECTION 72. Section 31-7-15, Mississippi Code of 1972, is amended as follows: 

31-7-15. Whenever two (2) or more competitive bids are received, one or more of which 

relates to commodities grown, processed, or manufactured within this State, and 

whenever all things stated in such received bids are equal with respect to price, quality, 

and service, the commodities grown, processed, or manufactured within this State shall 

be given preference. A similar preference shall be given to commodities grown, processed, 

or manufactured within this State whenever purchases are made without competitive bids, 

and when practical the Office of General Services may by regulation establish reasonable 

preferential policies for other commodities, giving preference to resident suppliers of this 

State. 

09394 

2023.08.15 

00 41 43 
REVISED by Addendum 1 

Bid Form - SRF Sewer 

Page 1 of 6 

- 25 -

2.



Any foreign manufacturing company with a factory in the State and with over fifty (50) 

employees working in the State shall have preference over any other foreign company 

where both price and quality are the same, regardless of where the product is 

manufactured. 

BIDDER agrees to perform all the work described in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS for the 

following unit prices or lump sum: 

09394 

2023.08.15 

00 41 43 
REVISED by Addendum 1 

Bid Form - SRF Sewer 

Page 2 of 6 

- 26 -

2.



3-09394 

BASE BID UNIT PRICE ITEMS 
Write/Type unit prices and bid prices, as clearly as possible , in number format. 

Item 
No. Item Description 

01 00 00 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

1 Construction Record Documents 
BNSF Railroad General & Flagging 

2 Requirements 

3 Temporary Silt Fence 

4 Wattles 

5 Mobilization 

31 00 00 EARTHWORK 

6 Seeding & Mulching 

7 Riprap, 200lb 

32 00 00 EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS 

8 Crushed Stone Resurfacing 

33 00 00 UTILITIES 

9 Sewer Line Cleaning 

10 Sewer Line Television Inspection 

11 Sewer Line Smoke Testino 

12 Root Cutting 

13 Protruding Tap Removal 

14 12" GIPP Linino 

15 15" GIPP Lining 

16 Service Reinstatement (GIPP) 
Post Construction CCTV Inspection (New 
GSL per 33 31 01. This item does not 
apply to Pre/Post CCTV for GIPP Lining 

17 33 01 31-72) 
30" x 0.375" Bored Steel Encasement (Dry 
Method) for 18" GSL@ Roadway 

18 Crossino 

20" x 0.344" Bored Steel Encasement (Dry 
19 Method) for 12" GSL@ Railroad Crossing 

18" x 0.281" Bored Steel Encasement (Dry 
20 Method) for 8" GSL @ Railroad Crossinq 

2023.8.15 

Estimated Bid Unit 
Quantity Unit Price 

1 LS $ J 'fJj J(J. l)'O $ 
, 

1 LS $ 53 :Jso.uo $ 

1,000 LinFt $ 1 'f~ $ 

100 LinFt $ t.SJ $ 

1 LS $ I Dk 5 bP. {)O $ , 

10,917 LinFt $ 3.73 $ 

180 Ton $ ID/. J<J $ 

100 CuYd $ lDl. l<J $ 

3,335 LinFt $ 7. 'I/, $ 

3,335 LinFt $ 3. ')O $ 

3,335 LinFt $ .?. J{) $ 

1,668 LinFt $ /p.31 $ 

6 Each $ t.fS~. I, s $ 

2,735 LinFt $ 75'. /,~ $ 

450 LinFt $ 'l'i. 'ff, $ 

22 Each :).. /3 

616 LinFt $ b. CJ J. $ 

580 LinFt $ I,/) 'Ji/. I? $ 

100 LinFt $ /, !) 'fl. 5"? $ 

100 LinFt $ I. b lfl. S'7 $ 

00 41 43 

Bid 
Price 

I 't, q JO. o1J 
, 

5~ ;? 5(). 01) 

7. 'fl, tJ. 00 
I 

2,c;, .!)1) 

JIJ6 SotJ. 01J 

lf(J 7:J fJ. 4-1 
J 'J, ')/ ). 'fO 

I 0. I J z. 011 

J'i r/79,/0 . 
10 L?:J.no 

ID, I:, 7:J. ~1) 

/0, b5~5di 

~7JS-. 79, 

dbt.1;;0. ]() , 
t.fO, ~S7. O'O 

'f/P. 31, 

Lt;;;,~. 7 ::l 

/pJi <fl 1. to 

I b Lt /5?.oo 

IO 4', I s-7. ()1J 
I 

Bid Form - Bid Schedule 
Revised by Addendum No. 1 

Page 3 of 6 - 27 -

2.



3-09394 

Item 
No. Item Description 

48" Manhole Replacement, 0-6' (Sealed 
21 Lid) (Includes Ex. MH Removal) 

60" Manhole Replacement, 0-6' (Sealed 
22 Lid) (Includes Ex. MH Removal) 

23 48" Manhole, 0-6' (Vented Lid) 

24 48" Manhole, 0-6' (Sealed Lid) 

25 48" Manhole, Extra Depth 

26 60" Manhole, Extra Depth 

27 Connection to Existinq Manhole 

28 Manhole Abandonment 

29 Manhole Removal 

30 Elevated GSL Removal 

31 Flowable Fill Grout for GSL Abandonment 
12" SOR 26 Gravity Sewer Line 

32 Replacement, All Depths 
18" PS 115 Gravity Sewer Line 

33 Replacement, All Depths 
21" PS 115 Gravity Sewer Line 

34 Replacement, All Depths 

35 8" SOR 26 Gravity Sewer Line, All Depths 
10" SOR 26 Gravity Sewer Line, All 

36 Depths 
12" SOR 26 Gravity Sewer Line, All 

37 Depths 
18" PVC PS 115 Gravity Sewer Line, All 

38 Depths 

39 8" Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sewer Line 

40 12" Ductile Iron Pipe Gravitv Sewer Line 

41 18" Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sewer Line 
8" Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sewer Line 

42 thru Encasement 
12" Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sewer Line 

43 thru Encasement 
18" Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sewer Line 

44 thru Encasement 

45 Top Soil Restoration 
18" Ductile Iron Pipe Gravity Sewer Line 
(Elevated Long Span Pipe @ Creek 

46 Crossinqs) 

47 Concrete Saddle Support 

2023.8.15 

Estimated Bid Unit Bid 
Quantitv Unit Price Price 

2 Each $ -Z o;;.q.oo $ I tt osi.tw 
1 Each $ Ci g 3'1. St $ lZ31. 6D 

I 

50 Each $ S:315.oo $ J~t. Jso. Of) , , 

3 Each $ 5: ~JS'.b"D $ JS:'J7S-,/J'() 

185.2 VertFt $ dt.1., :)$' $ '11. '2.tJ't.50 , 

2.7 VertFt $ If 31. '?.1 $ /1 J b 'I: t>O 
2 Each $ I 5 'J7. 50 $ ~- Jq5. 01J 

, 

34 Each $ 791.75"' $ d7 l5?. 51J , 

1 Each $ /,CJ/'?, ~'b $ /, q /). /JP 

614 LinFt $ 3J.1S" $ I tJ. l:,/7. 3{) . 

40.3 CuYd $ '11 CJ. '.JS"" $ 11. 3/3. 7'J 
I 

1,005 LinFt $ C/tJ. g3 $ 1,/, ;) 'J 'f. IS 

197 LinFt $ I LfO. 1'1 $ eJ7. 71/S: '19 , 

60 LinFt $ I iS. 1 it, $ I I I '1S 1,0 , 

442 LinFt $ f.flt,.31, $ JO, 't1 I. I~ 

162 LinFt $ S'J.10 $ q b ?/. l/0 

1,488 LinFt $ 7lf. 'Jb $ /JI 3tJ!. I,<) 
, 

6,585 LinFt $ /:)If.. <lb $ 5?:}~,).~.s. '0 
I' 

44 LinFt $ S,3.;:l 

401 LinFt $ /11 /,9 

1,175 LinFt $ 1,q,q3 

100 LinFt $ k/.q~ 
~· 

100 LinFt $ 0J. 3'i 

580 LinFt $ J 'f 3. 31 

4,409 LinFt $ J&.,s 

252 LinFt $ ;)f). <ti, 
9 Each $ d. ~/,,. sv 

00 41 43 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

, 

31,b}. t,7 

1./-S: I 73. k CJ , 

JqCJkl,7.7S-
' 

~ l'!~.00 , 

q. l.'?&1,!)0 
V 

&3, JI 1. t,o 
Lf~JCj55.$S 

51.f. q !)0. 7 ~ . 
~3, qt,J.57{) 

, 

Bid Form - Bid Schedule 
Revised by Addendum No. 1 

Page 4 of 6 - 28 -

2.



3-09394 

Item 
No. Item Description 

48 Concrete for Pile (10 HP 42) Support 

49 10 HP 42 Pile Suooort 

50 Crushed Stone Foundation Stabilization 

51 Select Borrow Material 

52 12"x4" or 6" PVC Tee or Wye 

53 18"x4" or 6" PVC Tee or Wye 

54 4" Service Line Connection to Manhole 

55 6" Service Line Connection to Manhole 

56 4" PVC Cleanout 

57 6" PVC Cleanout 

58 4" PVC Service Line, Sch. 40 

59 6" PVC Service Line, Sch. 40 

60 Connection to Existinq Service 

2023.8.15 

Estimated Bid Unit Bid 
Quantity Unit Price Price 

15.4 CuYd $ L g;p. S'b $ ot2 ')<JI. 71J 

126 LinFt $ lff;3.'10 $ 5g 'ts!. <tO , 

149 CuYd $ I tJ/,.so $ /5 itt.so 
490 CuYd $ JS.Sl.o $ J ~ s" 'f. lf() 

3 Each $ /, 'f'I.J.D$ $ 'I/ 3 ;; t1, ~ 'I 

5 Each $ 3.3S!.Sh $ /k 7S"J.2,0 

2 Each $ S3~.5f) $ /, ~ b .S-. OfJ 

2 Each $ /,._? 'I. /)1) $ /:)71.!ID , 

5 Each $ lbS.!J'l> $ 2JS:'f0 

2 Each $ /tJ7.~l $ < ?flf. 1)/p 

100 LinFt $ 17.J!l. $ /, 7 p;. !)0 

60 LinFt $ ;).j. 3/ $ /,d 7~WJ , 

7 Each $ 26~.0'() $ S:C/ ~l/. bf) 

TOTAL BASE BID PRICE$ ~S'-/-1, 'J 77. 21 
, 

00 41 43 

Bid Form - Bid Schedule 
Revised by Addendum No. 1 

Page 5 of 6 - 29 -

2.



All of the above prices shall include all labor, materials, taxes, overhead, profit, bonds, 
insurance, and other costs necessary to cover the finished work of the several kinds called 
for. 

Bidder understands that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive 
any informality in the bidding. 

The Bidder agrees that this Bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of 60 
calendar days after the scheduled closing time for receiving bids. 

Upon receipt of written notice of the acceptance of this Bid, Bidder will execute the formal 
contract attached within 1 5 calendar days and deliver a Surety Bond or Bonds as required 
by Article 5 of the General Conditions. The Bid Bond attached in the sum of 5% 
Dollars, ( $ ) is to become 
the property of the Owner in the event the contract and bond are not executed within the 
time set forth, as liquidated damages for the delay and additional expense to the Owner 
caused thereby. Bidder hereby certifies that he is a: 

Non-Resident Contractor ~ Resident Contractor 
(See lnfcir ation for Bidders) 

--------

Respectfully submitted this the / 1JY day of /711.g-ltJ'f-

Bv v~f/.,/...,... 
Company ft1f'/SmJ{be~ C..onJf-. LV,, -;:'flC-

~ . 
Address f!}S~)( SS7 Jb,/4, !v1{ J22-JJ; 

Phone b62:- f'lf- tJ7'fY 

Employer Identification No. Cq 'f-0 7.J !$.Sy 

Email Address P.;Ju./Sm!#,7 <!.Ph..r-1-4} ,;£/f.rJ~f 

SEAL (If bid is by a corporation.) 

09394 

2023.08.15 

00 41 43 

'20 :23 

REVISED by Addendum 1 
Bid Form - SRF Sewer 

Page 6 of 6 

- 30 -

2.



Consultant Service Unit - Rev. 11 /1 3/08 

PRIME CONSULTANT/ CONTRACTOR EEV CERTIFICATION ANO AGREEMENT 

Project No: __ T_U_P_E_LO_S_R_F_F_Y_2_2_B_&_B_S_E_W_ER_R_E_P_L_A_C_E_M_E_N_T __ 

Termini: CITY OF TUPELO, SRF PROJECT C280-855-08 

Prime Consultant: 

By executing this Certification and Agreement, the undersigned verifies its compliance with the Mississippi 
Employment Protection Act, Section 71-11-3 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, and any rules or 
regulations promulgated by Mississippi Transportation Commission [MTC), Department of Employment 
Security, State Tax Commission, Secretary of State, Department of Human Services in accordance with the 
Mississippi Administrative Procedures Law (Section 25-43-1 et seq. , Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended), 
stating affirmatively that the individual, firm, or corporation which is contracting with MTC has registered with 
and is participating in a federal work authorization program* operated by the United States Department of 
Homeland Security to electronically verify information of newly hired employees pursuant to the Immigration 
Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub.L. 99-603, 100 Stat 3359, as amended. The undersigned agrees to 
inform the MTC if the undersigned is no longer registered or participating in the program. 

The undersigned agrees that, should it employ or contract with any subconsultant(s) and/or subcontractor(s) 
in connection with the performance of this Contract, the undersigned will secure from such subconsultant(s) 
and/or subcontractor(s) verification of compliance with the Mississippi Employment Protection Act. The 
undersigned further agrees to maintain records of such compliance and provide a copy of each such 
verification to MTC, if requested, for the benefit of the MTC or this Contract. 

't£99 o I 
EEV* Company Identification Number [Required] 

The undersigned certifies that the above information is complete, true and correct to the best of my knowledge 
and belief. The undersigned acknowledges that any violation may be subject to the cancellation of the contract, 
ineligibility for any state or public contract for up to three (3) years, the loss of any license, permit, certificate or 
other document granted by any agency, department or government entity for the right to do business in 
Mississippi for up to one (1) year, or both, any and all additional costs incurred because of the contract 
cancellation or the loss of any license or permit, and may be subject to additional felony prosecution for 
knowingly or recklessly accepting employment for compensation from an unauthorized alien as defined by 8 
U.S.C §1324a(h)(3), said action punishable by imprisonment for not less than one (1) year nor more than five (5) 
years, a fine of not less than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) nor more than Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00), 
or both, in addition to such prosecution and penalties as provided by Federal law. 

BY:£~~ 7- /7 ~;.,J 
Date 

IA}es/e~ !ik/StJA.. __ f ...... C~r;._:t,_cl~e-d-_______ _ 
Printed Name Q Authorized Officer or Agent Title of Authorized Officer or Agent of Contractor I Consultant 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me on this the /1 'f;l,'day of , 2022.._. 

,,,,,,,11111,,,,,,,, 
,,, 0 .s ,,,,, 

~-~~ - ··· ···· ''5' ,,, l 'V .•.. E ..... ~ "..--:,. 
... . •. ~,,:. 
~ ~.. • •• -"' "!,. 

* As of the effective date of the Mississippi Employment Protection Act, the applicable f~ a[ erk authoriza ~ j ~ ram 
is E-Verify™ operated by the U. S. Citizenship and Immigration Services of the U.S. De&artrrtertt~ffi-9 ~ cu~ y, in 
conjunction with the Social Security Administration. i ~. eomm EJ<plres ,: ~ 

,:, II' ', May 30 2026 .' .)... ~ 

\~>· ... ' ..... .._~/ 
',.,· v1. ···· ··· 0' ...,,' 

11',,,'?N co ,,,,,,' 
I,,'' I 111, ~, \ \ \\ \ 

- 31 -

2.



- 32 -

2.



- 33 -

2.



- 34 -

2.



- 35 -

2.



- 36 -

2.



- 37 -

2.



- 38 -

2.



- 39 -

2.



- 40 -

2.



- 41 -

2.



- 42 -

2.



- 43 -

2.



- 44 -

2.



- 45 -

2.



- 46 -

2.



- 47 -

2.



- 48 -

2.



- 49 -

2.



- 50 -

2.



- 51 -

2.



- 52 -

2.



- 53 -

2.



- 54 -

2.



- 55 -

2.



- 56 -

2.



- 57 -

2.



- 58 -

2.



- 59 -

2.



- 60 -

2.



- 61 -

2.



- 62 -

2.


	Top
	1.	ADM:BRIDGE CLOSURE WEST MAIN ST AUG 2023
	BRIDGE
	Closure Letter to City for press release
	2946_001

	2.	TWL: REJECT BID NO 2023-036WL - B&B SEWER OUTFALL
	2023-08-22 Bid No. 2023-036WL - B&B Sewer Replacement - Rejection
	2023-08-22 Bid No. 2023-036WL - B&B Sewer Replacement - Rejection

	Bottom

